## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Optivo Corporation	10/24/2003

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Comdisco, Inc.
Street Address:	6111 N. River Drive
City:	Rosemont
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60018

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	09568001

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (408)414-1076

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 408/414-1080

Email: DSakamoto@hptb-law.com

Correspondent Name: Hickman Palermo Troung & Becker LLP

Address Line 1: 2055 Gateway Place, Suite 550
Address Line 4: San Jose, CALIFORNIA 95110-1083

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 60004-0012

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael C. Brandt

Total Attachments: 2

source=NVPForeclosure\_Release#page1.tif source=NVPForeclosure\_Release#page2.tif

OP \$40.00 0

PATENT REEL: 025959 FRAME: 0989

# RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF COLLATERAL GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Collateral Grant of Security Interest of Patents and Trademarks dated as of August 3, 2000 and Amendment No. 1 dated August 16, 2001 thereto, (together, the "Security Agreement") made by Optivo Corporation (formerly Resonant Commerce Corporation) ("Grantor"), in favor of Comdisco, Inc. ("Grantee"). Grantor granted to Grantee a security interest in Grantor's Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement), including the patent applications and trademark applications described in Exhibit A, attached hereto (collectively referred to as the "Assets"), and

WHEREAS, Comdisco Ventures, Inc., is successor in interest to Comdisco, Inc., and shall hereinafter be referred to as Grantee; and

WHEREAS, Grantee desires to release its security interest in the Assets and terminate the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration of \$2,000.00 received by Grantee from Andy Atherton, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Grantee does hereby release its security interest in the Assets. Grantee represents that, to the best of its knowledge, Grantee has not encumbered, sold, or otherwise transferred the Assets.

Dated: October 24, 2003

"Grantee"

COMDISCO VENTURES, INC., successor in interest to Comdisco, Inc.

e e

Name:

s N.E

Title.

2110

Esharinfol/Venture Group (Lagal)/Deals/O/Optivo Corp/Release and Termination Patents and Trademarks (16-23-03).doc

### EXHIBIT A

# TO THE RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF COLLATERAL GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

## PATENT APPLICATIONS:

Application No.	Filing Date	Title	Status
09/568,001	5/10/00	Method and apparatus for Automatic Pricing in Electronic Commerce	Recorded
09/567,946	5/10/00	Method and Apparatus for Determining Customer Lifetime Value and Setting Price	Recorded
09/726,725	11/29/00	Method and Apparatus for Automated Demand Trend Correction in Dynamic Pricing	Recorded
09/733,325	12/7/00	Method and Apparatus for Dynamic Pricing during Inventory Reduction	Recorded
25129-701	5/10/00	Gorelik, Atherton, Zumelel	Recorded
25129-702	5/10/00	Gorelik, Atherton, Zumelel	Recorded

## TRADEMARK APPLICATORS:

Name	Serial No.	Filling Date	Status
Optivo	EL55817043US	6/5/00	Filed
Optivo	76064053	6/5/00	Filed

. PisharinfotVenture Group (Lagal)/Desis/OtOptivo CorptRelease and Termination Patents and Trademarks (10-23-03).doc

PATENT REEL: 025959 FRAME: 0991

RECORDED: 03/15/2011